
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

9 July 2021 
 

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 
A meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 19 July 
2021 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the 
transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors B Adams (Chairman), A M Hall (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A M Austin, M Brookes, 
K J Clarke, T J G Dyer, R A Gibson, Mrs S Rawlins, S P Roe, E W Strengiel and R A Wright 
 
 

Public Document Pack





HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 19 JULY 2021 
 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee held on 28 June 2021  
 

5 - 12 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and Chief 
Officers  
 

 

5  Highways - Gully Cleansing/Repair and Surface Water Flooding  
(To receive a report from Richard Fenwick (County Highways Manager) which 
sets out the reactive, cyclic and planned aspects of highways drainage 
maintenance, including low-level flooding response) 

 

13 - 18 

6  Councillor Call for Action - Proposal to resolving obstruction of the 
highway on West Street, Barkston  
(To receive a report from Karen Cassar, Assistant Director Highways, which 
presents the Committee with the findings of a Councillor Call for Action 
referred by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board meeting (28 
January 2021) in relation to a request concerning West 
Street, Barkston.  Councillor R Wootten will be in attendance for this item) 

 

19 - 24 

7  Proposals for Scrutiny Reviews  
(To receive a report from Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which requests 
the Committee to consider topics for potential scrutiny reviews) 

 

25 - 32 

8  Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  
(To receive a report from Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which 
enables the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its 
work programme) 
 

33 - 38 

CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION   
 In accordance with Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, agenda item 9 

has not been circulated to the press and public on the grounds that it is considered to 
contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended. The press and public may be excluded from the 
meeting of the consideration of this item of business. 

 
9  TCL Update Report (1 Feb 2021 - 30 April 2021)  

(To consider a report from Anita Ruffle (Head of Transport Services) which sets 
out updates relating to Transport Connect) 
 

39 - 60 

 

 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Robert Close 

 
Direct Dial 01522 52113 

 
E Mail Address robert.close@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee on 
Monday, 19th July, 2021, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=492&MId=5783&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=492&MId=5783&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 28 JUNE 2021 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR B ADAMS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A M Hall (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A M Austin, M Brookes, K J Clarke, T J G Dyer, 
R A Gibson, S P Roe and E W Strengiel 
 
Councillor: Perraton-Williams attended the meeting as an observer 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Robert Close (Democratic Services Officer), Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer) and Anita 
Ruffle (Head of Transport Services) 
 
The following officers joined the meeting remotely via Teams:- 
 
Karen Cassar (Assistant Director Highways), Nicole Hilton (Assistant Director – Communities), 
Paul Rusted (Head of Highways Services) and Richard Waters (Principal Engineer for 
Structures) 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Rawlins and R A Wright. 

 

2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 

No declarations of interest were made with respect to any items on the agenda. 

3     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 8TH MARCH 2021 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2021 be confirmed and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

 

4     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF 
OFFICERS 
 

No announcements were made. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 JUNE 2021 
 
5     INTRODUCTION TO SERVICE AREAS REPORTING TO HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

The Committee received a presentation from Karen Cassar (Assistant Director Highways), 

which introduced the areas which reported to the Highways and Transport Scrutiny 

Committee. Specific topics covered in the presentation included:- 

- An explanation of the delivery of Local Highways Services, including advice on how 

members can report highways faults, an introduction to the 'Fix My Street' app, and 

an explanation on flooding arrangements; 

- The role of the Technical Services Partnership (TSP), including detail of their 

responsibilities within Lincolnshire;  

- Details of the Highways Asset Management team, and their responsibilities. In 

addition, detail was offered on the expenditure of their £35 million Capital 

Programme allocation; 

- Advice on highways services and the highways work term contract, including the role 

of service managers and detail of the value of highways contracts from 2020; 

- An introduction to the Councillor Engagement App and the functionality it offers 

members. 

 

Seeking further detail on the process for highways repairs, the Committee asked, how long 

from being marked for repair was work typically carried out. The Assistant Director Highways 

explained that priority for works to highways defects was detailed within the Highways 

Infrastructure Asset Plan. If works were not completed within the specified time frame, this 

would be flagged to Lincolnshire County Council's partners. 

The Committee felt that they'd appreciate if the performance statistics of the 'Fix My Street' 

app could be shared with them. The Assistant Director Highways offered to circulate this 

outside of the meeting. 

Raising the issue of grass verge cutting, the Committee sought further detail on the 

regularity of cuts and what was defined a safety cut. The Assistant Director Highways 

advised that three cuts per annum were typically carried out. She offered to circulate the 

definition of a safety cut outside the meeting. 

Acknowledging the prominence of wild flower growth on grass verges in other local 

authorities, the Committee asked if there were any plans to promote this in Lincolnshire. The 

Assistant Director Highways explained that this idea had been raised previously at the 

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee; Public Rights of Way officers were looking into 

the possibility. A report on its viability would be brought back to the Committee. 

Page 6



3 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28 
[...]
 Committee felt that some bus shelters within the county would benefit from increased 

maintenance; they sought clarity on whose responsibility their upkeep was. The Head of 

Transport Services stated that the maintenance of bus shelters falls primarily to District and 

Parish Councils as owners or installers of the infrastructure. Bus stop infrastructure could 

potentially be looked at as a strand of work under the National Bus Service Strategy. 

Seeking further information on the facilitation of bus services, the Committee asked, who 

planned the bus service routes for the county. The Head of Transport Services explained 

that, LCC plan the non-commercially viable bus routes and use software to help with 

scheduling the demand responsive CallConnect journeys. In a follow up question, the 

Committee sought detail on the usage of bus services per annum. The Head of Transport 

Page 7



4 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28 JUNE 2021 
 
Services didn't have the exact figures to hand, but agreed to provide details outside of the 

meeting. 

RESOLVED  

That the report be noted. 

 
6     PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER 4 - (1 JANUARY 2021 - 31 MARCH 2021) 

 
Paul Rusted, Head of Highways Services, was invited to present the item to the Committee. 

Attached to the report were the following Appendices for the Committee's consideration:  

- Appendix A Major Highways Scheme Update June 2021 

- Appendix B Lincolnshire Highways Alliance Performance Qtr4 20 21 

- Appendix C National Condition Indicators Q4 2020-21 

- Appendix D Highways and Transport Complaints Report Q4 

 

The Head of Highways Services advised the Committee that the Council still had four major 

highway schemes; however, there were a number of other significant highways 

infrastructure projects which could possibly affect road users in Lincolnshire. The Committee 

were also advised the highways performance for Lincolnshire, the Head of Highways Services 

added that workshops had been arranged to focus on improvement for year two. During 

quarter four, the Highways Works Contract repaired a further 4,944 faults from quarter 

three. Customer complaints relating to highways and transport saw an increase from the last 

quarter of 100 per cent, with an increase of 391 per cent when compared to quarter four of 

2019/20. 

The Committee registered their concern in the drop in customer satisfaction, adding that 

issues were raised that residents' bikes and shoes were being marked by the tar chippings 

used for the concrete. They went onto add that grass cutting had also been a point of 

concern for residents. The Head of Highways Services explained that the materials used for 

roads were not ideal, but represented best value within the current budget. Concerns 

surrounding grass cutting should be emailed directly to officers. 

Referencing the section within the report which stated that low level cycling signals were 

being trialled in Lincoln, the Committee asked where exactly this would be. The Head of 

Highways Services offered to provide further detail outside of the meeting. 

Issues had been reported recently of anti-social behaviour near the Lincoln Bypass, resulting 

in rocks being thrown at cars. The Committee sought confirmation that this situation was 

being addressed. The Head of Highways Services assured the Committee that a resolution 

would be explored, adding that specialist mesh had been used in other authorities.  

Page 8



5 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28 JUNE 2021 
 

RESOLVED  

That the report be noted. 

7     RE-PAINTING AND MAINTENANCE WORKS TO CROSS KEYS SWING BRIDGE 
 

The Chairman advised the Committee that this item was for pre-decision scrutiny prior to a 
decision being taken by the Executive on 6 July 2021. 
 
Richard Waters (Principal Engineer for Structures) was invited to present this report to the 

Committee. He explained that the bridge underwent inspection by the Council in 
[...]
n to this 

item. 
 

8 HIGHWAYS INFRASTRUCTURE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2021 
 

The Chairman advised the Committee that this item was for pre-decision scrutiny prior to a 
decision being taken by the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT between 30 
June and 9 July 2021. 
 
Paul Rusted (Head of Highways Services) was invited to present this report to the 

Committee. He explained that the Highways Infrastructure Asset Management Plan set out 

the policies and standards around the maintenance of highways. In the interest in reaching 

consensus on the direction of Highways, the plan was reviewed annually. Given how 

established it had become, much of the content of the plan remained consistent with 

previous years,  

The Head of Highways Services went on to explain that, to ensure compliance with the 

framework set out by central government and maintain the Council's Band 3 status, 

adherence to a robust asset management plan was important.  To continue to receive the 

maximum funding from the Department for Transport, Band 3 status needed to continue. 

In October 2016, a risk based system of guidance titled "Well Managed Highway 

Infrastructure: A Code of Practice" was published. The guidance encouraged local authorities 

to develop a bespoke style of standards and levels of service based on evidence based risk 

assessments. Many of the prescribed standards, which were in the previous code, had now 

been removed entirely. Consequently, empowering and encouraging highways authorities to 

adopt a risk-based maintenance plan. 

The Committee noted the content in the report, but did not feel that they had anything 

further to add before it was considered by the Executive Councillor for Highways, 

Transportation and IT. 

RESOLVED 

That the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee unanimously agreed to support the 

recommendations to the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transportation and IT as 

detailed in the report. 

9     WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Chairman invited Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, to present this item to the 

Committee. 

Page 10



7 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28 JUNE 2021 
 

Referring to the traffic issues on Dixon Street, at its junction with the High Street, Lincoln, 

the Committee noted this issue had been raised previously with no resolution. The Head of 

Highways Services advised that, to properly address the issue, significant work was required. 

Unfortunately, other issues were agreed as greater priorities by the Council. 

Noting their concerns that unsuitable roads in Boston were being used by Heavy Goods 

Vehicles (HGV) which exceeded the weight limits, the Committee asked what could be done 

to address this. The Head of Highways Services explained that the Council did not have the 

authority to enforce such adherence; however, he offered to discuss this with the Local 

Highways Manager. 

Referring to the proposed South Hykeham relief road, the Committee sought detail on what, 

if anything, could be done at this stage. Adding that they understood responsibility sat with 

the Highways Agency. The Head of Highways Services offered to provide the Committee with 

further detail outside of the meeting. 

The Committee noted that Overview and Scrutiny Management Board would have been 

expecting an update on traffic issues in Barkston. The Health Scrutiny Officer agreed to 

follow this up. 

Acknowledging the support from the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transportation and 

IT, the Committee suggested that a task and finish group should be commissioned to 

consider the issue of speeding. The Health Scrutiny Officer advised that further discussions 

could be undertaken at 19 July meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee. 

The Committee noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 19 July 2021. 

RESOLVED  

          That the work programme presented be agreed. 
 
The meeting closed at 11.58 am 

Page 11



This 
[...]
ed into four types: 
 

 Jammed lids 

 Broken or missing ironwork 

 Damaged pots or chambers  

 Blocked connections.   
 
Our contractor takes photos of the broken/missing lids and damaged assets when they 
raise them as defects. This helps the local teams assess whether it needs immediate 
attention or can be planned for a later date. This has been a real time improvement, 
which helps to manage the coordination of our resources in dealing with the emergency 
works as the main priority. 
 
We currently have eight tankers on this contract working in Lincolnshire on a daily basis. 
There are six on routine cleansing, one completing the traffic management sites and one 
doing jetting works on blocked assets.   
 
Customer Transactions 
 
When the public report blocked drains or flooding through the Customer Service Centre or 
on the LCC website/Fix My Street, the Local Highways Team will inspect the report on site 
and the following steps will be provided: 
 

1. If the gully is simply blocked and is either due very shortly on cycling programme 
(or isn't causing anything other than a minor nuisance) a status will be selected 
which gives the message "We have assessed your report and the drain will be 
cleaned on the next programmed schedule." 

2. If cyclic cleansing isn't expected shortly, and there is an issue which warrants more 
immediate intervention, then an off programme jetting job will be raised from site. 
The customer will receive updates to inform works are scheduled. 

3. If more significant drainage works than off-programme jetting is required, then a 
job will be raised for AJet to investigate/dig down to carry out remedial works. 

4. In areas where none of the reactive options are appropriate, either because the 
issue is very low priority and risk, or because longer term works and investigations 
with partner authorities are needed which may take over 4 months, a status will be 
used where the member of the public is notified of "no immediate act
[...]
be given to further investigation 
being carried out on the Councillor Call for Action, prior to the Committee making any 
recommendation on a decision. 
 

 

Actions Required: 

The Committee is requested to: 
 

1. Consider this proposal report which attempts to resolve obstruction of the 
highway and determine one of the following courses of action: 

 
(a) To take no further action.  The Committee is required to specify the reasons 

for this decision. 

(b) To consider the proposals set out in this report and decide whether to 
support their implementation or recommend any further action. 

2. Note that West Street, Barston is not regulated through any civil parking 
enforcement; and that the only means of enforcement is through the powers of 
the Police concerning obstruction of the highway.   

3. Note the limitations presented to the highways team as the highway authority 
and that the introduction of the proposals outlined in this report are advisory 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



only and not enforceable. 

 
1. Background 
 
Background to the Councillor Call for Action Request as Reported to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board on 28 January 2021 
 
On 31 December 2020, Councillor R Wootten, who represents the Grantham North 
division, submitted a Councillor Call for Action in relation to resolving obstruction of the 
Highway / Creation of Parking Spaces on West Street, Barkston.  
 
In summary, a farmer and businessman on West Street, Barkston has raised concerns with 
Councillor R Wootten over the obstruction of the road by parked cars, which in turn are 
restricting access to his private property. The situation has become worse during the 
Covid-19 pandemic due to increasing numbers of people following the Government’s 
advice to exercise and this location has gained popularity as an area for countryside 
walking along the River Witham. There are no parking spaces along West Street and the 
passing point is also being used for parking. 
 
Councill
[...]
looding- Update 

Richard Fenwick, County Highways Manager 

Shaun Butcher, County Programme Manager 

2 
Councillor Call for Action – Proposal to 

resolving obstruction of the highway on 

West Street, Barkston 

Karen Cassar, Assistant Director Highways 

3 
Transport Connect Updates 

EXEMPT REPORT 
Anita Ruffle, Head of Transport Services 

4 Proposals for Scrutiny Reviews Nigel West, Head of Democratic Services and 

Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

 

13 September 2021 

Item Contributor 

1 
Winter Service Plan 2021/22 

[Pre-Decision Scrutiny] [Executive Councillor 

15-29 September 2021] 

Paul Rusted, Head of Highways Services 

Matt Huddleston, Materials Engineer 

2 Passenger Transport Update Anita Ruffle, Head of Transport Services 

3 Highways Quarter 1   Performance Report (1 

April 2021 to 30 June 2021) 
Paul Rusted, Head of Highways Services 

 

25 October 2021 

Item Contributor 

1 

Rail in Lincolnshire – Engagement with 

Network Rail and Train Operating 

Companies 

Strategic Transport Policy Manager 

 

Page 34



25 October 2021 

Item Contributor 

2 
Civil Parking Enforcement Annual Report 

2020 - 2021 
Matt Jones, Parking Services Manager 

3 
Route and Place Based Transport Strategies 

Annual Report 
Sam Edwards, Head of Highways Infrastructure 

4 Local Transport Plan  

Vanessa Strange, Head of Infrastructure 

Investment 

Andrew Thomas, Principal Accessibility Planning 

Officer 

 

13 December 2021 

Item Contributor 

1.  Fifth Local Transport Plan 
Vanessa Strange, Head of Infrastructure 

Investment 

2.  
Highways – Gully Cleansing/Repair and 

Surface Water Flooding- Update  

Richard Fenwick, County Highways Manager 

Shaun Butcher, County Programme Manager 

3.  
Highways Quarter 2 Performance Report (1 

July to 30 September 2021) 
Paul Rusted, Head of Highways Services  

4.  
TransportConnect Ltd - Teckal Company 

Annual Report 
Anita Ruffle, Head of Transport Services 

 

24 January 2022 

Item Contributor 

1.  

Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals 

2022/23 

[Executive Decision – 1 February 2022 and 

County Council Decision 18 February 2022] 

Keith Noyland, Head of Finance, Communities 

Page 35



APPENDIX A 
 

Forward Plan of Decisions relating to the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 

24 January 2022 

Item Contributor 

2.  
Highways Fees and Charges Annual Review  

(Executive Councillor Decision) 
Mick Phoenix, Traffic Manager 

3.  Road Safety Partnership Update 
Steven Batchelor, Lincolnshire Road Safety 

Partnership 

 

07 March 2022 

Item Contributor 

1 
Highways – Gully Cleansing/Repair and 

Surface Water Flooding 

Richard Fenwick, County Highways Manager 

Shaun Butcher, County Programme Manager  

2 
Highways Quarter 3 Performance Report 

(1 October to 31 December 2021) 
Paul Rusted, Head of Highways Services 

 

3. Conclusion 

Members of the Committee are invited to review and comment on the work programme and 

highlight any additional scrutiny activity which could be included for consideration in the work 

programme. 

4. Consultation 

a) Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 

5. Appendices 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Forward Plan of Decisions relating to the Highways and Transport Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

6. Background Papers 

Page 36



No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used in the 

preparation of this report. 

This report was written by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer who can be contacted on 07500 

571868 or by e-mail at kiara.chatziioannou@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 37

mailto:kiara.chatziioannou@lincolnshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 
 

Forward Plan of Decisions relating to the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 

MATTERS FOR 

DECISION 

DATE OF 

DECISION 

DECISION 

MAKER 

PEOPLE/GROUPS 

CONSULTED PRIOR TO 

DECISION 

HOW AND WHEN TO COMMENT PRIOR TO 

THE DECISION BEING TAKEN 

KEY DECISION 

YES/NO 
DIVISIONS AFFECTED 

Winter Service 
Plan 2021  
[I021978]  
 

Between 
15th  
September 
2021 and 
29th  
September 
2021  

Executive 
Councillor: 
Highways, 
Transport and IT  

Highways and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee  
 

Head of Highways Services  
Email: paul.rusted@lincolnshire.gov.uk    

Yes All Divisions  

 

P
age 38

mailto:paul.rusted@lincolnshire.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee held on 28 June 2021
	5 Highways - Gully Cleansing/Repair and Surface Water Flooding
	6 Councillor Call for Action - Proposal to resolving obstruction of the highway on West Street, Barkston
	7 Proposals for Scrutiny Reviews
	8 Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	9 TCL Update Report (1 Feb 2021 - 30 April 2021)
	Appendix A - TCL 202021 Final Draft Accounts
	Appendix B - TCL Diversification - Gritter Maintenance




Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 19 JULY 2021 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR E W STRENGIEL (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors Mrs A M Austin, M Brookes, K J Clarke, T J G Dyer, R A Gibson, Mrs S Rawlins, 
S P Roe and R A Wright 
 
Councillors:  attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), Shaun Butcher (County Programme Manager), Karen 
Cassar (Assistant Director Highways), Richard Fenwick (County Highways Manager) and Anita 
Ruffle (Head of Transport Services) 
 
69     APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED  
 

That Councillor Strengiel be elected as Chairman for this meeting of the Highways and 
Transport Scrutiny Committee. 

 
COUNCILLOR STRENGIEL IN THE CHAIR 

 
70     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor B Adams. It was reported that, under 

Regulation 13 of the Local Government Committee and Political Groups) Regulation 1990, Councillor 

A N Stokes was replacing Councillor B Adams for this meeting only.  

Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor A M Hall. 

 
71     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of interest were made with respect to any items on the agenda. 

 
72     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 28 JUNE 2021 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2021 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 

 



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
19 JULY 2021 
 

 

73     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF 
OFFICERS 
 

Councillor Davis, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT, confirmed that the Executive 
would be proposing to the next meeting of Council that an additional £10 million be added to the 
highways maintenance budget on top of the £12.5 million that had been topped up earlier in the 
year. 

 
74     HIGHWAYS - GULLY CLEANSING/REPAIR AND SURFACE WATER FLOODING 

 
Shaun Butcher, The County Programme Manager, and Richard Fenwick, County Highways Manager, 

were invited to introduce the report to the Committee. The County Programme Manager explained 

that the Council were responsible for 190,000 drainage assets, and for the 2020/21 financial year, 

only 2,500 hadn't been attended to. This was a significant improvement when compared to previous 

years. He gave an overview of the types of defects identified during inspections and offered an 

summary of the schedules of the Council's eight tankers. Giving an account of the budget for minor 

drainage improvements, he noted that funding had increased from £300,000 in 2020/21 to £600,000 

in 2021/22. The County Highways Manager offered an overview on the process for job prioritisation 

when received from the Customer Service Centre or Fix My Street. He stressed that, over the last 

financial year, outstanding jobs were double what they were now. ER crews attending flooding 

reports now had the benefit of using tablets and could take photographs of flood sites. 

The Committee relayed residents' comments that, on occasion, they had been advised by drainage 

officers that surface water would drain away itself within a few day, they sought further clarity on 

the rationale behind this advice. The County Programme Manager assured the Committee that the 

same priority practice was applied throughout the county. The County Highways Manager stressed 

that the suggestion that water would drain away wouldn't follow the Council's consistent approach. 

If similar comments were received, he requested that they be fed back to him. 

Making reference to the suggestion within the report that assistance may be scheduled shortly 

within the cycling programme, the Committee sought detail on exactly how long shortly was. The 

County Highways Manager advised that officers took a risk based approach when determining the 

priority of their assistance. If a puddle remained with no risk to the public, a time frame of one to 

two months could be expected. 

The Committee felt that, generally, the officers and partners had been working together well to 

respond to issues throughout the County. They added that they were particularly pleased to see 

traffic management gangs on the A16. 

Observing that 'no immediate action proposed' was a response to issues or very low priority and risk, 

the Committee asked if this response indicated that this particular job would be closed indefinitely. 

County Highways Manager explained that on the Fix My Street app, the job would be listed as closed; 

however, he appreciated that this may perturb residents whom had raised the job. More appropriate 

wording was being considered. 



3 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19 JULY 2021 
 

 

The Committee noted that water pooling was still a concern to residents when it affected only a 

small number of properties or a single property. While officers suggest working with Local Drainage 

Boards, the Committee felt this was limited to larger projects. The County Highways Manager felt 

that often residents weren't actually aware that they were in fact responsible for a water course. He 

added that he sat on a riparian working group which sought to engage with residents further to keep 

watercourses open. He stressed that, unless there was a significant nuisance, the Environment 

Agency didn’t have the power to enforce action. 

RESOLVED  

That the report be noted. 

 
75     COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION - PROPOSAL TO RESOLVING OBSTRUCTION OF THE 

HIGHWAY ON WEST STREET, BARKSTON 
 

The Assistant Director – Highways introduced the report to the Committee and explained that, 

following a councillor call for action, the Highways Team had drafted a proposal to address to issues 

raised by Councillor Wootten. The proposals included implementation of a H bar, increased signage 

and allocation of a passing place. She stressed that signage could merely deter parking and couldn't 

be legally enforced. 

The Committee commended Councillor Wootten on his proactive approach to resolving issues within 

his division; however, they were concerned that this may set a precedent for how similar division 

issues may be resolved. The Assistant Director – Highways appreciated the Committee's concern but 

added that division issues were typically resolved without the need for Scrutiny Committee 

intervention.  

Registering their concern that structures had been erected on the verge, the Committee queried if 

Lincolnshire County Council would be liable for any damage as a result. The Assistant Director – 

Highways explained that the Council had written to the resident, advising him to remove any 

unauthorised structures. In addition, a claim for damages had been received from a third party. 

The Committee were concerned that the increased traffic on West Street may only be a result of the 

Covid-19 lockdown, adding that they only had anecdotal evidence to rely on since no actual 

monitoring had been carried out. They suggested that if monitoring were to be carried out, it should 

be done after some normality returned. In addition, they noted that other issues within the county 

could be much more serve; the resources allocated to address this problem may be better spent 

somewhere else. 

While appreciating the proposal made by the Highways Team, the Committee feared that it was 

unenforceable and any attempt to enforce it would take away resources from other areas within the 

County. However, the Committee suggested that this could be used as a test site to see the efficacy 

of the proposals. The Assistant Director – Highways agreed that resource availability was critical to 

effective enforcement. She suggested that considering this site to be a test for others in the County 



4 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
19 JULY 2021 
 

 

could be a practical step, she recommended that, if proposal 'B' be agreed, anecdotal evidence 

should be sought to evaluate its efficacy. 

RESOLVED  

1. That the proposals within the report be supported and the Committee comments be 

passed onto the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT. 

 

2. That the Committee note that West Street, Barston was not regulated through any 

civil parking enforcement; and that the only means of enforcement was through the 

powers of the Police concerning obstruction of the highway. 

 

3. That the Committee note the limitations presented local highways authority and that 

the introduction of the proposals outlined in this report were advisory only and not 

enforceable. 

 
76     PROPOSALS FOR SCRUTINY REVIEWS 

 
Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, introduced the report and explained that at the 17 June 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board, overview and scrutiny committees were 

asked to identify topics for an in-depth scrutiny review. She noted that, previously, the Committee 

had indicated that they may be interested in looking at traffic speed management. 

While acknowledging that some divisions and parish councils had their own speed monitoring 

systems, the Committee unanimously agreed that traffic speed management was a common issue 

throughout the County and a wide review was useful. They noted that this was a topic that had been 

considered previously; however, further guidance from central government was expected. 

RESOLVED 

That the Committee submit that they'd like to consider traffic speed regulation for an in-

depth scrutiny review. 

 
77     HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Scrutiny Officer introduced the report and explained one additional item to consider the 

Enhanced Partnership Scheme would be included on the agenda for the 25 October meeting of the 

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee. 

RESOLVED 

          That the work programme presented be agreed. 

 
78     TCL UPDATE REPORT (1 FEB 2021 - 30 APRIL 2021) 



5 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19 JULY 2021 
 

 

 
Anita Ruffle, Head of Transport Services, was invited to introduce the exempt report to the 
Committee. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

That the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee note the exempt update report on 
Transport Connect Limited. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.56 am 


